- (6) (8) keep property other than money for official use by the agency and the prosecuting agency.
- (b) Notwithstanding paragraph (a), the Hennepin or Ramsey county sheriff may not sell firearms, ammunition, or firearms accessories if the policy is disapproved by the applicable county board.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 609.5315, subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. **DISPOSITION OF ADMINISTRATIVELY FORFEITED PROP- ERTY.** If property is forfeited administratively under section 609.5314 or 609.5318 and no demand for judicial determination is made, the appropriate agency may dispose of the property in any of the ways listed in subdivision 1, except that the agency must destroy all forfeited weapons used, firearms, ammunition, and firearm accessories that the agency decides not to use for law enforcement purposes under subdivision 1, clause (6).

Presented to the governor May 7, 1999

Signed by the governor May 11, 1999, 1:54 p.m.

CHAPTER 149-H.F.No. 1414

An act relating to human services; making changes to deaf and hard-of-hearing services division; modifying interpreter services; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 237.51, subdivision 5a; 256C.233, subdivisions 1 and 2; and 256C.25.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 237.51, subdivision 5a, is amended to read:
- Subd. 5a, **DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES DUTIES.** (a) In addition to any duties specified elsewhere in sections 237.51 to 237.56, the department of human services shall:
- (1) define economic hardship, special needs, and household criteria so as to determine the priority of eligible applicants for initial distribution of devices and to determine circumstances necessitating provision of more than one communication device per household;
 - (2) establish a method to verify eligibility requirements;
- (3) establish specifications for communication devices to be purchased under section 237.53, subdivision 3; and
- (4) inform the public and specifically the community of communication—impaired persons of the program; and
- (5) notwithstanding any provision of chapters 16B and 16C, develop guidelines for the purchase of some communication devices from local retailers and dispensers if the

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

department determines that otherwise they will be economically harmed by implementation of sections 237.50 to 237.56.

- (b) The department may establish an advisory board to advise the department in carrying out the duties specified in this section and to advise the department of public service in carrying out its duties under section 237.54. If so established, the advisory board must include, at a minimum, the following communication—impaired persons:
 - (1) at least one member who is deaf;
 - (2) at least one member who is speech impaired;
 - (3) at least one member who is mobility impaired; and
 - (4) at least one member who is hard-of-hearing.

The membership terms, compensation, and removal of members and the filling of membership vacancies are governed by section 15.059. Advisory board meetings shall be held at the discretion of the commissioner.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 256C.233, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. **DEAF AND HARD-OF-HEARING DIVISION.** The commissioners of human services, children, families, and learning, and economic security and health shall create a distinct and separate organizational unit to be known as the deaf and hard-of-hearing services division to address the developmental, social, educational, and occupational needs of deaf, deaf-blind, and hard-of-hearing persons through a state-wide network of collaborative services and by coordinating the promulgation of public policies, regulations, legislation, and programs affecting deaf, deaf-blind, and hard-of-hearing persons. An interdepartmental management team shall supervise the activities of the deaf and hard-of-hearing services division. The commissioner of human services shall coordinate the work of the interagency management team and receive legislative appropriations for the division.

- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 256C,233, subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. **RESPONSIBILITIES.** The deaf and hard-of-hearing services division shall:
- (1) establish and maintain a statewide network of regional service centers for deaf, deaf-blind, and hard-of-hearing Minnesotans;
- (2) assist the departments of human services, children, families, and learning, and economic security to coordinate the promulgation and implementation of public policies, regulations, legislation, programs, and services affecting deaf, deaf-blind, and hard-of-hearing persons; and
- (3) provide a coordinated system of statewide interpreting or interpreter referral services.
 - Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 256C.25, is amended to read:

256C.25 INTERPRETER SERVICES.

Subdivision 1. **ESTABLISHMENT.** The deaf and hard-of-hearing services division shall maintain and coordinate statewide interpreting or interpreter referral services

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

for use by any public or private agency or individual in the state. Within the seven—county metro area, the division shall contract for these services; outside the metro area, The division shall directly coordinate these services but may contract with an appropriate agency to provide this service. The division may collect a \$3 fee per referral for interpreter referral services and the actual costs of interpreter services provided by department staff. Fees and payments collected shall be deposited in the general fund. The \$3 referral fee shall not be collected from state agencies or local units of government or deaf or hard—of—hearing consumers or interpreters.

Subd. 2. DUTIES. Interpreting or interpreter referral services must include:

- (a) statewide access to interpreter referral <u>and direct interpreting</u> services, coordinated with the regional service centers;
 - (b) maintenance of a statewide directory of qualified interpreters;
- (c) assessment of the present and projected supply and demand for interpreter services statewide; and
- (d) coordination with the regional service centers on projects to train interpreters and advocate for and evaluate interpreter services.

Presented to the governor May 10, 1999

Signed by the governor May 13, 1999, 1:10 p.m.

CHAPTER 150-S.F.No. 1471

An act relating to landlords and tenants; requiring certain limitations on tenant screening fees; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 504; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 504.30, subdivision 5.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [504.301] APPLICANT SCREENING FEE.

Subdivision 1. LIMIT ON NUMBER OF APPLICANT SCREENING FEES. A landlord or the landlord's agent may not charge an applicant a screening fee when the landlord knows or should have known that no rental unit is available at that time or will be available within a reasonable future time.

- Subd. 2. RETURN OF APPLICANT SCREENING FEE. If the landlord or the landlord's agent does not perform a personal reference check or does not obtain a consumer credit report or tenant screening report, the landlord or the landlord's agent shall return any amount of the screening fee that is not used for those purposes. The screening fee may be returned by mail, may be destroyed upon the applicant's request if paid by check, or may be made available for the applicant to retrieve.
- Subd. 3. **DISCLOSURES TO APPLICANT.** A landlord or the landlord's agent, prior to taking an application fee from a prospective tenant, must disclose on the application form or orally the name, address, and telephone number of the tenant screening service the owner will use, unless the owner does not use a tenant screening service.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.